
A–5 
VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
 

A.  Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 
Services and Activities Fee - University of  Washington, Tacoma: 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
It is the recommendation of the administration and the Academic and Student 
Affairs Committee that the Board of Regents approve the following Services and 
Activities Fee proposals for the University of Washington, Tacoma: 
 

1) an increase in the Services and Activities Fee for academic year 
2005-06, 

2) the distribution of Services and Activities Fee for 2005-06; and 
3) the operating budgets and expenditures recommended for 2005-06. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
  
Services and Activities Fees at UW Tacoma and UW Bothell are collected 
separately from the Services and Activities Fee at the Seattle campus, but the 
process is handled in like manner for each campus.  As provided under RCW 
28B.15.045, a student committee proposes the annual program priorities and 
budget allocation levels to the Board of Regents for approval.  The Board of 
Regents has approved the Services and Activities Fee (SAF) Guidelines that 
established the Services and Activities Fee (SAF) Committee for UW Tacoma 
and its operating procedures. 
 
The Board of Regents is authorized to increase the Services and Activities Fee by 
an amount not to exceed the annual percentage increase in undergraduate tuition 
authorized by the legislature in the Omnibus Budget Bill.   
 
 
The history of the level of the Services and Activities Fee at UW Tacoma is:  

1991-92    $ 76   1998-99               $  87 
1992-93    $ 76   2000-01    $  89    
1994-95    $ 81   2001-02                         $  91 
1995-96    $ 83   2002-03     $  91 
1996-97    $ 83   2003-04     $  97 

            1997-98    $ 85   2004-05     $100 
 
The SAF Committee at UW Tacoma has recommended the following for 
academic year 2005-2006.  Chancellor Patricia Spakes has reviewed and concurs 
in these recommendations. 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

A.  Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 
Services and Activities Fees - University of Washington, Tacoma: 
Distribution of Fees and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 2) 
 
 
1.  Level of Fee: 
 
The quarterly fee payable by a full-time student should be increased to the 
maximum dollar amount permitted by law as implemented by the Board of 
Regents, to the level of $103 per quarter for a full-time student for the 2005-06 
academic year. 
 
2.  Distribution of Fees: 
 
Based upon estimated revenue of $554,056 for fiscal year 2005-2006, the 
Committee recommends that the fees be distributed as follows:    
           

2004-05      2005-06  2005-06 Distribution  
% Distribution  % Distribution  based on a $103 fee  

Student Activities  
and Services     81.5%   81.9%    $ 453,815  

 
Long-term  
student loans:      3.5%     3.5%    $   19,391  

 
Long-term 
development:     15.0%   14.6%    $    80,850  
 Total $  554,056 
 
3. 2005-06 Budget Allocations for Student Activities and Services 

 
The Committee recommends the following distribution for Student Activities and 
Services for the 2005-06 year. 

Student Organization Operations     $    
7,000   

Student Publications: 
The Ledger  (Newspaper)     $  57,444 
Tahoma West (Literary Magazine)    $  27,320 

Student Government (ASUWT) Operations    $  53,400 
Student Leadership & Development Training Fund   $  30,000 
Student Services: 

Safety Escort       $    8,000 
Student Life Office      $  53,594  
Childcare       $  55,000  



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

A.  Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 
Services and Activities Fees - University of Washington, Tacoma: 
Distribution of Fees and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 3) 
 
 

Math, Science, and Writing Tutors    $  20,000 
Student Center Amenities & Maintenance Fund  $    2,000 
Utilities and Custodial Services for Student Lounge  $  15,319 

 
Student Activities: 

  Events and Sports      $  85,500 
  Student Activities Fee Committee Operations  $    3,500  

            Student Leadership Coordinators and Recognition Fund $  35,738
       TOTAL $453,815 

 
Allocations which are unspent at the end of the fiscal year will revert to the 
contingency operating budget.  Any additional revenue generated as a result of 
implementation of a fee in the amount of $103 or due to excess enrollment will 
remain in the Long Term Development fund. 

 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS:   1)  May 25, 2005 memorandum from Wendy Cook, Chair, 
UWT Services and Activities Fee Committee to Dr. 
Patricia Spakes, UWT Chancellor 

      2)  May 26, 2005 memorandum from Dr. Patricia Spakes, 
UWT Chancellor to  Wendy Cook, Chair, UWT Services 
and Activities Fee Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A–5/206 
2/9/05 



 



ATTACHMENT 1 

University of Washington, Tacoma 
Interdepartmental Memorandum 
 
May 25, 2005 
 
TO:  Dr. Patricia Spakes, Chancellor 
 
FROM: Wendy Cook, Chair 
  UWT Services and Activities Fee Committee 
 
SUBJECT: 2005-2006 Services and Activities Fees 
 
The UWT Services and Activities Fee Committee (SAFC) recommends the following to the 
Chancellor of the University of Washington, Tacoma, and the Board of Regents of the University 
of Washington, with regard to student services and activities fees for the 2005-2006 academic 
year: 
 

1. The services and activities fee payable by a full-time student be increased to $103 per 
quarter. 
 

2. The estimated revenue from services and activities fees based on a fee of $103 per 
quarter authorized student FTE of 1,534 per regular academic quarter be distributed as 
follows: 

 
Organizations, services and activities    $453,815 (81.9%) 
University Student Loan/Grant Fund     $  19,391 (  3.5%) 
Long Term Development     $  80,850 (14.6%)  

Total    $554,056 
 

3. The amount recommended for distribution to student organizations, services and 
activities be allocated for annual operating expenditures in accordance with budget  
proposals submitted to and approved by the SAFC as follows: 

   
   Student Organization Operations     $   7,000   

Student Publications: 
The Ledger  (Newspaper)     $  57,444* 
Tahoma West (Literary Magazine)    $  27,320 

Student Government (ASUWT) Operations    $  53,400 
Student Leadership & Development Training Fund   $  30,000  
Student Services: 

Safety Escort       $    8,000 
Student Life Office      $  53,594 
Childcare       $  55,000 
Math, Science, and Writing Tutors    $  20,000 
Student Center Amenities & Maintenance Fund  $    2,000 
Utilities and Custodial Services for Student Lounge  $  15,319 



 Student Activities: 
  Events and Sports      $  85,500* 
  Student Activities Fee Committee Operations  $    3,500  
  Student Leadership Coordinators and Recognition Fund $  35,738 
 
*These budgets were not unanimously approved. 
 

Allocations that are unspent at the end of the fiscal year will revert to the contingency 
operating budget.  Any additional revenue generated as a result of implementation of a 
fee in the amount of $103 or due to excess enrollment will remain in the Long Term 
Development fund. 
 
A brief discussion of the proposed budget allocation for each program, service or activity 
is attached as Enclosure 1. 

 
4. The deliberations of the SAFC were especially challenging this year, because budget 

requests submitted for consideration of the SAFC far exceeded the projected revenue 
from fees that would be available for expenditure.  A key factor in these allocations was 
to provide a sufficient variety of services and activities so that all facets of the student 
body could benefit.   Two of the budget allocations approved by the SAFC (asterisked 
above) were not unanimously approved, and in accordance with SAFC guidelines the 
dissenting opinions of the committee members are attached as enclosure 2. 

 
 
Encl: As stated 
   
Cc: Michael Allen  

Jan Rutledge 
Shellie Jo White 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A-5.1/206 
2/9/05 

 



 Enclosure 1 
 

2005-2006 Student Services and Activities Fees 
Budget Allocation Detail 

 
 
The proposed budgets for operating expenditures are for bona fide school related 
curricular or extracurricular programs, services, or activities supporting UWT students in 
the furtherance of their education.  The total operating budget for the year is $453,815. 
 
Student Organization Operations      $7,000 
Provides for the support to student organizations for standardized items for each 
registered organization (e.g., brochures and advertising of the organization’s purpose and 
meetings) and will be administered by the Office of Student Life.  
 
Student Publication (The Ledger)      $57,444 
Provides for the salaries of a publisher and student editors or managers and the costs of 
publishing a bi-weekly official student newspaper—a total of 5 issues per quarter for the 
regular academic year.  Funding also provides for an updated bi-weekly online edition of 
the paper.   
 
Student Publication (Tahoma West)     $27,320 
Provides for the annual publication of a literary magazine that features fiction, non-
fiction, poetry, reviews and artwork submitted primarily by undergraduate students from 
all academic programs.   
 
Student Government (ASUWT)      $53,400 
Provides for the salaries of student officials and the general operating expenses of the 
official student government at the UWT.  Changes in this budget reflect support of the 
Student Programming Board, Student Leadership Coordinator position, and the 
restructuring of ASUWT and the ASUWT Director positions.  Funding for training or 
events that the ASUWT may wish to sponsor  is handled under Student Activities-Events 
and Student Leadership Training Fund. 
 
Student Leadership and Development Training Fund   $30,000 
Provides for a combined training fund, which will support individualized, specialized,  
and generalized training sessions for the ASUWT Student Government, both our  
Student Publications (Tahoma West and The Ledger), Student Organizations, and  
students-at-large to assist in the development of our student representatives, ambassadors, 
mentors, and leaders. All training development, implementations, and budgetary control 
will be developed and administered by the Office of Student Life. 
 
Safety Escort Service       $8,000 
Provides for the student portion of a service to provide escorts to and from campus 
parking areas for students, staff and faculty during the evening hours.  The UWT Escort  
Program will continue to operate using student employees as the escorts.   
 
 
Student Life Office        $53,494 



Provides for the salaries of hourly and classified personnel and administrative costs 
incurred in the direct and indirect support of student organizations, student government, 
student publications, the childcare assistance program; events and activities. This budget 
was increased this year to reflect the desire to increase the Student Life Program 
Administrator to 100% FTE. 
 
Childcare Assistance Program      $55,000 
Provides for a subsidy (voucher) to assist with childcare expenses for qualified student-
parents.   
 
Student Activities (Events and Sports)     $85,500 
Provides for social, educational and cultural programs, events and participation of the 
UWT students or teams in intramural or off-campus sporting events and leagues, such as 
softball, basketball, soccer and cycling, to be sponsored or conducted by students, student 
government, student organizations, or the newly created programming board. This fund 
also provides for the salaries of the student programmers, general operating, and 
advertising expenses of the student programmers at UWT.  The remainder of this fund 
will remain under the control of the SAFC until they approve the Programming Board 
Operations Manual.  
 
Student Activities Fee Committee Operations    $3,500 
Provides for administrative expenses and staff support, which the committee incurs while 
performing their charge. 
 
Math, Science and Writing Tutors      $20,000 
Provides Math, Science and Writing tutors, which will be available to students through 
the Center for Teaching, Learning and Technology.   
 
Utilities and Custodial Services      $15,319 
Provides for the utility and custodial costs for the student lounge and the associated 
student workspaces.  This utilities used in this calculation are electricity and natural gas 
only, water and waster water are paid by the University. 
 
Student Center Amenities and Maintenance Fund   $2,000 
Provide for the maintenance, replacement, and purchase of amenities for the Student 
Center.  Budget will be administered by the Office of Student Life. 
 
Student Leadership Coordinators and Recognition Fund  $35,738 
Provides for the salaries of personnel along with the administrative costs incurred in the 
direct and indirect support of student organizations, student government, student 
programming board, and events and activities. Previously, similar positions had been 
funded as a part of the Student Organization Operations and ASUWT annual budgets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A-5.1.1/206 
6/9/05  



Enclosure 2



Enclosure 2



ATTACHMENT  2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 27, 2005 
 
 
 
Ms. Wendy Cook 
Chair 
Services and Activities Fee Committee 
 
Dear Wendy: 
 
Thank you for submitting the recommendations of the Services and Activities Fee dated 
May 25, 2005.  I accept the recommendations, and extend thanks to you and the 
committee for your thoughtful deliberations. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Patricia Spakes 
Chancellor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A–5.2/206 
6/9/05 


	A-5.1 UWT S&AF Dist.pdf
	A-5.1 UWT S&AF Dist.pdf
	Interdepartmental Memorandum


	A-5.1.1 UWT S&AF Bgt Detail.pdf
	Budget Allocation Detail
	Student Publication (Tahoma West)     $27,320
	Student Government (ASUWT)      $53,400




